

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

APPELLATE DIVISION

DOCKET NO.: A-002741-93TS

KUBIS & PERSZYK
ASSOCIATES, INC., d/b/a
ENTRE COMPUTER,

Plaintiff,

-vs-

SUN MICROSYSTEMS, INC.,
SUN MICROSYSTEMS COMPUTER
CORPORATION, KARL E.
HOLTZTHUM, ELLIOT MAYO,
and ROBERT B. KLOPMAN,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION

ON APPEAL FROM:

Superior Court of New Jersey
Law Division: Somerset County
Docket No. SOM-1-2349-93

SAT BELOW:

Honorable Edward M. Coleman, J.S.C.

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

**LOWENSTEIN, SANDLER, KOHL,
FISHER & BOYLAN**
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
65 Livingston Avenue
Roseland, New Jersey 07068
Attorneys For Plaintiff-Appellant

Of Counsel:

Douglas S. Eakeley

On the Brief:

Ronald D. Coleman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	-i-
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	10
I The Court Below Erred In Enforcing The Forum Selection Clause And Dismissing The Complaint.....	10
A. Enforcement Of The Forum Selection Clause Is Contrary To New Jersey's Strong Public Policy Of Protecting Its Franchisees.	11
B. Trial Of This Case In California Would Be Seriously Inconvenient.....	18
C. Enforcement Of The Forum-Selection Clause Would Otherwise Be Unfair And Unreasonable.....	20
II The Court Below Erred In Dismissing Entre's Claims Against The Individual Defendants.	23
III The Court Below Erred By Refusing To Grant Entre's Motion To Compel Discovery.....	25
IV Entre's Motion For A Preliminary Injunction Should Be Granted.	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<u>Clinton v. Janger</u> , 583 F. Supp. 284 (N.D. Ill. 1984).....	23
<u>Coastal Steel Corp. v. Tilghman Wheelabrator Ltd.</u> , 709 F.2d 190 (3d Cir. 1983).....	23
<u>D'Agostino v. Johnson & Johnson, Inc.</u> , 165 N.J. 491 (1989).....	25
<u>Fairfield Lease Corp. v. Liberty Temple University Church of Christ, Inc.</u> , 221 N.J. Super. 647 (Law Div. 1987).....	17
<u>High Life Sales Co. v. Brown-Forman Corp.</u> , 823 S.W.2d 493 (Mo.1992).....	16
<u>Instructional Systems, Inc. v. Computer Curriculum Corp.</u> , 130 N.J. 324 (1992).....	1, 3, 5,6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<u>Judson v. Peoples Bank & Trust Co. of Westfield</u> , 17 N.J. 67 (1954).....	24
<u>M/S Brcmen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</u> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972)]	18
<u>Manetti-Farrow, Inc. v. Gucci America</u> , 858 F.2d 509 ([9th Cir.] 1988)	22, 23
<u>Nedlloyd Lines B.V. v. Superior Court</u> , 3 Cal.4th 459, 11 Cal.Rptr.2d 330, 834 P.2d 1148 (1992).....	13
<u>Pride Technologies, Inc. v. Sun Microsystems, Inc.</u> , No.C-94-7001 (RMW).....	13
<u>Shanley & Fisher, P.C v. Sisselman</u> , 215 N.J. Super. 200 (App. Div. 1987).....	24
<u>Shell Oil Co. v. Marinello</u> , 63 N.J. 402 (1973), cert. denied, 415 U.S. 920 (1974).....	20
<u>Stephens v. Entre Computer Centers, Inc.</u> , 696 F. Supp. 636 (N.D. Ga. 1988).....	23
<u>Treichler v. Johnson</u> , 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8575 (N.D. Cal. June 3, 1992).....	13
<u>Westfield Centre Service, Inc. v. Cities Service Oil Co.</u> , 86 N.J. 453 (1981).....	11, 20
<u>Wilfred MacDonald, Inc. v. Cushman, Inc.</u> , 56 N.J. Super. 58 (App. Div. 1992)	10, 15, 19,20, 21

Winer Motors, Inc. v. Jaguar Rover Triumph, Inc.,
208 N.J. Super. 666 (App. Div. 1986)..... 15

Wright-Moore Corp. v. Ricoh Corp., 908 F.2d 128 (7th Cir. 1990) 11

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. 1404..... 3

MISCELLANEOUS

Shanley & Fisher. at 215-216..... 5

Agreements 9, 12
